O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Optical-Quality Analysis and Defocus-Curve
Simulations of a Novel Hydrophobic Trifocal
Intraocular Lens
Grzegorz Łabuz, Weijia Yan, Ramin Khoramnia , Gerd U Auffarth
The David J. Apple Center for Vision Research, Department of Ophthalmology, University Hospital Heidelberg, Heidelberg, 69120, Germany
Correspondence: Grzegorz Łabuz, Universitätsklinikum Heidelberg, Im Neuenheimer Feld 400, Heidelberg, 69120, Germany, Tel +49 6221 56-6613,
Fax +49 6221 56-8229, Email Grzegorz.Labuz@med.uni-heidelberg.de

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
10. Janardhanan R, Garg P, Ranjan Srivastava M, Kumari R. Intra Ocular Lens Technology - A Review of Journey from Its Inception. Ophthalmol Res
Int J. 2020;11(3):1–9.
11. Łabuz G, Papadatou E, Khoramnia R, Auffarth GU. Longitudinal Chromatic Aberration and Polychromatic Image Quality Metrics of Intraocular
Lenses. J Refract Surg. 2018;34(12):832–838. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20181108-01
12. English D. ISO-11979-2. Ophthalmic implants — intraocular lenses — part 2: optical properties and test methods. Int Organization
Standardization. 2014.
13. Bass M, DeCusatis C, Enoch J. Handbook of Optics, Volume II: Design, Fabrication and Testing, Sources and Detectors, Radiometry and
Photometry. McGraw-Hill, Inc; 2009.
14. Alarcon A, Canovas C, Rosen R, et al. Preclinical metrics to predict through-focus visual acuity for pseudophakic patients. Biomed Opt Express.
2016;7(5):1877–1888. doi:10.1364/BOE.7.001877
15. Alba-Bueno F, Garzon N, Vega F, Poyales F, Millan MS. Patient-Perceived and Laboratory-Measured Halos Associated with Diffractive Bifocal
and Trifocal Intraocular Lenses. Curr Eye Res. 2018;43(1):35–42. doi:10.1080/02713683.2017.1379541
16. Carson D, Xu Z, Alexander E, Choi M, Zhao Z, Hong X. Optical bench performance of 3 trifocal intraocular lenses. J Cataract Refract Surg.
2016;42(9):1361–1367. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2016.06.036
17. Yan W, Łabuz G, Khoramnia R, Auffarth GU. Trifocal Intraocular Lens Selection: predicting Visual Function From Optical Quality Measurements.
J Refract Surg. 2023;39(2):111–118. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20221207-02
18. Khoramnia R, Kretz F, Gerl M, Breyer D, Auffarth GU. Long-term Clinical Outcomes After Bilateral Implantation of Two Trifocal Diffractive
IOLs. J Refract Surg. 2023;39(12):798–807. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20231006-01
19. Torky MA, Nokrashy AE, Metwally H, Abdelhameed AG. Visual performance following implantation of presbyopia correcting intraocular lenses.
Eye. 2022;1–9.
20. Zhu M, Fan W, Zhang G. Visual outcomes and subjective experience with three intraocular lenses based presbyopia correcting strategies in cataract
patients. Sci Rep. 2022;12(1):19625. doi:10.1038/s41598-022-23694-9
21. Łabuz G, Yan W, Baur ID, Khoramnia R, Auffarth GU. Comparison of Five Presbyopia-Correcting Intraocular Lenses: optical-Bench Assessment
with Visual-Quality Simulation. J Clin Med. 2023;12(7):2523. doi:10.3390/jcm12072523
22. Łabuz G, van den Berg TJTP, Auffarth GU, Khoramnia R. Light scattering from a diffractive-refractive intraocular lens: a goniometer-based
approach for individual zone assessment. Biomed Opt Express. 2022;13(12):6724–6732. doi:10.1364/BOE.474778
23. Vega F, Alba-Bueno F, Millán MS, Varón C, Gil MA, Buil JA. Halo and Through-Focus Performance of Four Diffractive Multifocal Intraocular
Lenses. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2015;56(6):3967–3975. doi:10.1167/iovs.15-16600
24. Vargas V, Alio JL, Oliveira RF, Renna A, Yebana P. Long-term objective and subjective outcomes following bilateral implantation of diffractive
bifocal or trifocal intraocular lenses. Eur J Ophthalmol. 2021;31(3):1014–1020. doi:10.1177/1120672120926870